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Question:

Senator GALLAGHER: Returning to the vehicle fleet—I remember this because we had to answer questions about fleet at a local level—I was of the understanding that that was data that was reported six-monthly at the time, as opposed to being a mechanism going out to market.
Could you check that for me.
Mr Sheridan: I note that at the last estimates we answered some questions on notice about the fleet. In fact, it was question F160, where Senator Wong asked specific details about the fleet, both in June 2015 and December 2015. That answer, I think, has pretty much all the detail that you are looking for.
Senator GALLAGHER: In terms of the reporting of fleet statistics?
Mr Sheridan: Indeed it does, yes.
Senator GALLAGHER: Do you maintain your view that the fleet statistics as they were outlined back in 2012-13 was really the information that was provided once for approach to market?
Mr Sheridan: The overall thing, yes. In the question last time we answered specifically the detail in June 2015 and December 2015. We could answer the question for you at June 2016, if you want to put it on notice.
Senator GALLAGHER: I do.
Mr Sheridan: We shall.
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Answer:

1. As at a) 31 December 2015 and b) 30 June 2016:

 December 2015 June 2016
a) What was the size of the Australian

Government fleet of vehicles? 12,255 12,620

b) How many Australian Government entities had vehicles? 88 82

c) How many vehicles were leased and managed? 5,901 5,855

d) How many vehicles were owned? 6,354 6,765
e) What was the total asset value? $473 million $480 million


2. As at a) 31 December 2015 and b) 30 June 2016:
 December 2015 June 2016

a) How many passenger vehicles were there in the fleet? 7,097 6,946

b) How many light commercial vehicles were there in the fleet? 3,527 3,905

c) How many heavy commercial vehicles were
there in the fleet? 1,071 1,182

d) How many other (trailers and equipment)
vehicles were there in the fleet? 526 545

e) How many motorcycles were there in the
fleet? 34 42


3. As at a) 31 December 2015 and b) 30 June 2016:
 December 2015 June 2016

a) How many passenger vehicles Australian-made? 4,868 4,909

b) How many passenger vehicles were imported
by an Australian manufacturer? 1,248 1,209

c) How many passenger vehicles were imported
by a non-Australian manufacturer? 981 828


4. As at a) 31 December 2015 and b) 30 June 2016:
 December 2015 June 2016

a) How many passenger vehicles were 5-star
rated under the ANCAP safety ratings? 6,211 6,349

b) How many passenger vehicles were 4-star
rated under the ANCAP safety ratings? 792 *520

c) How many passenger vehicles were 3 star (or
below) rated under the ANCAP safety
ratings?

19 36

d) How many passenger vehicles were not tested
under the ANCAP safety ratings? 75 41

*continues to reduce as the fleet refreshes
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5. As at a) 31 December 2015 and b) 30 June 2016, how many passenger vehicles had:

 December 2015 June 2016
a) A 4-Cylinder ULP engine? 2,693 2,493
b) A 6-Cylinder ULP engine? 1,577 1,396
c) A Diesel engine? 2,118 2,148
d) A Hybrid engine? 238 431
e) An 8-Cylinder ULP engine? 197 211
f) A LPG engine? 274 265
g) An Electric engine? 0 2


6. As at a) 31 December 2015 and b) 30 June 2016, can the Department provide the fleet distribution between each state and territory, in both absolute numbers and percentages?

State December 2015 June 2016
ACT 1,811 15% 1,809 14%
NSW 3,186 26% 3,264 26%
NT 867 7% 949 8%

QLD 2,427 20% 2,534 20%
SA 777 6% 783 6%

TAS 273 2% 273 2%
VIC 1,894 16% 1,946 15%
WA 1,020 8% 1,062 8%


7. For the 2013-14, 2014-15 and the 2015-16 financial year (up to 30 June 2016) can the Department
provide details for both litres consumed and the cost, for:

 2013-14 2014-15 2015 -16
 Litres Cost Litres Cost Litres Cost

Unleaded 5,164,530 $7,349,366 4,439,249 $5,955,276 4,161,335 $5,087,092
E10 2,291,466 $3,189,685 1,709,724 $2,241,655 1,433,887 $1,723,850
LPG 280,636 $215,854 516,597 $360,380 501,754 $311,109

Diesel 4,381,126 $6,560,875 4,398,380 $6,008,367 4,075,029 $4,939,342
Excludes Department of Defence / Figures in are Inclusive of GST
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8. As at 30 June 2016, for each Government entity that had Australian Government fleet vehicles, can the Department provide details for:

a) The total number of vehicles;
b) The breakdown of the total number of vehicles by classification (passenger vehicles;

light commercial vehicles; heavy commercial vehicles; other (trailers and equipment);
and motorcycles)

c) The location of where the fleet is managed; and
d) Which state/territory the fleet is managed


PV=Passenger Vehicle; LCV=Light Commercial Vehicle; HCV=Heavy Commercial Vehicle; O=Other; M=Motorbike

   Vehicles managed as at June 2016

Government Entity Location
managed

State /
Territory PV LCV HCV O M Total

Aboriginal Hostels Limited Canberra ACT 0 11 0 0 16 27

Administrative Appeals
Tribunal Sydney NSW 0 0 0 0 2 2

Airservices Australia Canberra ACT 5 127 0 0 87 219

Attorney-General's
Department Canberra ACT 0 2 0 0 9 11

Australian Aged Care
Quality Agency Sydney NSW 0 1 0 0 24 25

Australian Broadcasting
Corporation Sydney NSW 1 4 0 0 5 10

Australian Bureau of
Statistics Melbourne VIC 0 58 0 0 59 117

Australian Communications
and Media Authority Canberra ACT 0 3 0 0 17 20

Australian Competition and
Consumer Commission Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 4 4

Australian Electoral
Commission Canberra ACT 0 2 0 0 13 15

Australian Federal Police Canberra ACT 14 227 31 27 778 1077

Australian Film Television
and Radio School Sydney NSW 0 2 0 0 0 2

Australian Fisheries
Management Authority Canberra ACT 0 2 0 0 1 3

Australian Hearing Sydney NSW 0 8 0 0 117 125

Australian Law Reform
Commission Sydney NSW 0 0 0 0 1 1

Australian Maritime Safety
Authority Canberra ACT 0 2 0 0 40 42
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Australian National Audit
Office Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 1 1

Australian National Botanic
Gardens Canberra ACT 0 2 0 0 0 2

Australian National
University Canberra ACT 5 103 0 0 68 176

Australian Public Service
Commission Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 1 1

Australian Radiation
Protection and Nuclear
Safety Agency Melbourne VIC 0 0 0 0 1 1

Australian Research
Council Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 3 3

Australian Securities and
Investments Commission Perth WA 0 0 0 0 9 9

Australian Taxation Office Sydney NSW 0 0 0 0 175 175

Australian Transaction
Reports and Analysis
Centre Sydney NSW 0 0 0 0 2 2

Australian Transport Safety
Bureau Canberra ACT 0 4 0 0 0 4

Australian War Memorial Canberra ACT 1 3 0 0 3 7

Bureau of Meteorology Melbourne VIC 1 34 0 0 32 67

Civil Aviation Safety
Authority Canberra ACT 0 2 0 0 34 36

Clean Energy Regulator Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 1 1

COMCAR Canberra ACT 0 2 0 0 157 159

Comcare Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 13 13

Commonwealth Scientific
and Industrial Research
Organisation (CSIRO) Canberra ACT 14 205 0 1 117 337

Defence Housing Australia Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 191 191

Department of Agriculture
and Water Resources Adelaide SA 3 59 0 0 324 386

Department of
Communications and the
Arts Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 3 4

Department of Defence Melbourne VIC 1126 2213 11 455 2422 6227

Department of Education Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 27 27

Department of Employment Canberra ACT 0 4 0 0 47 51

Department of Finance Canberra ACT 0 3 0 1 20 24

Department of Health Sydney NSW 0 0 0 0 35 35
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Department of Human
Services Canberra ACT 3 94 0 0 772 869

Department of Immigration
and Border Protection Canberra ACT 0 152 0 0 307 459

Department of Industry and
Science Canberra ACT 7 81 0 61 54 203

Department of
Infrastructure and Regional
Development Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 19 20

Department of Social
Services Canberra ACT 0 4 0 0 38 42

Department of The
Environment Canberra ACT 1 12 0 0 12 25

Department of the Senate Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 1 1

Department of the Treasury Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 3 3

Department of Veterans'
Affairs Perth WA 0 17 0 0 24 41

Dept of Foreign Affairs and
Trade Canberra ACT 0 2 0 0 98 100

Dept of Parliamentary
Services Canberra ACT 1 1 0 0 0 2

Dept of Prime Minister and
Cabinet Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 8 8

Fair Work Commission Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 12 13

Family Court and Federal
Circuit Court of Australia Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 98 99

Federal Court of Australia Sydney NSW 0 0 0 0 41 41

Geoscience Australia Canberra ACT 0 8 0 0 2 10

Great Barrier Reef Marine
Park Authority Townsville QLD 0 5 0 0 8 13

High Court of Australia Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 8 8

House of Representatives Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 6 7

IP Australia Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 1 2

Ministerial & Parliamentary
Services Hobart TAS 0 8 0 0 216 224

Murray-Darling Basin
Authority Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 1 1

National Archives of
Australia Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 6 7

National Capital Authority Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 2 3

National Disability
Insurance Agency Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 104 105
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National Film and Sound
Archive Canberra ACT 0 2 0 0 2 4

National Gallery of
Australia Canberra ACT 0 3 0 0 1 4

National Library of
Australia Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 1 1

National Museum of
Australia Canberra ACT 0 3 0 0 6 9

NBN Co Limited Sydney NSW 0 398 0 0 6 404

Office of National
Assessments Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 4 4

Office of Parliamentary
Counsel Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 4 4

Office of the
Commonwealth Director of
Public Prosecutions Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 10 10

Office of the Fair Work
Building Inspectorate Melbourne VIC 0 0 0 0 20 20

Office of the Fair Work
Ombudsman Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 30 30

Office of the Secretary to
the Governor-General Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 4 5

Outback Stores Pty Ltd Darwin NT 0 5 0 0 2 7

Productivity Commission Melbourne VIC 0 0 0 0 3 3

Royal Australian Mint Canberra ACT 0 1 0 0 0 1

Special Broadcasting
Service Sydney NSW 0 3 0 0 12 15

Therapeutic Goods
Administration Canberra ACT 0 0 0 0 5 5


9. On average, what is the difference in unit costs between a vehicle that is Australian-made;
imported by an Australian manufacturer; and imported by a non-Australian manufacturer?


 ^Total
Australian-made $           28,606
Imported by an Australian manufacturer $           48,426
Imported by a non-Australian
manufacturer $           63,473

^ Data is provided using the averaged investment cost for leased vehicles as at 30 June 2016

